
1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to  
 
 
be held on Thursday 5th September, 2013 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Bootle to  
 
 
transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Town Hall, 
Southport 
 
Wednesday 28 August 2013 
 
 

Please contact Steve Pearce,Democratic Services Manager  
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.  
 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2013  
 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

4. Mayor's Communications 
 

 

Public Session 
 

5. Matters Raised by the Public 

 To deal with matters raised by members of the public 
resident within the Borough, of which notice has been given 
in accordance with the procedures relating to public 
questions, motions or petitions set out in Paragraph 36 to 46 
of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules in Chapter 4 
of the Council Constitution.  
 

 

Council Business Session 
 

6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council 

 To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, 
Chairs of Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint 
Authorities upon any matter within their portfolio/area of 
responsibility, of which notice has been given by Members of 
the Council in accordance with Paragraph 48 to 50 of the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules, set out in Chapter 
4 of the Council Constitution.  
 

 

7. Proposed Amendments to the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013 - 2018 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

(Pages 21 - 
24) 

8. Capital Allocations 2013/14 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 
 
 

(Pages 25 - 
30) 



4 

9. Update of the Constitution 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

(Pages 31 - 
42) 

10. Implementation of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

(Pages 43 - 
52) 

11. Council Constitution - Call - In and Urgency Provisions 

 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
 

(Pages 53 - 
54) 

12. Membership of Committees 2013/14 

 To consider any changes to the Membership of any 
committees etc.  
 

 

13. Notice of Motion Submitted by Councillor Sir Ron 
Watson 

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor Sir 
Ron Watson: 
 
"This Council: 
 
(1) recognises the extreme hardship being caused to 

savers, many of whom are pensioners, by record low 
interest rates which have meant that their savings are 
being reduced in real terms by inflation and where the 
returns have been reduced by some 80%; and 

 
(2)  believes that the Government should consider a policy 

of not taxing the interest on savings until such time as 
interest rates are restored to normal levels."  

 

 

14. Notice of Motion Submitted by Councillor Byrom 

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor 
Byrom: 
 
“Sefton Council recognises the excellent work undertaken by 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service and applauds the long 
term commitment of all its officers and staff. 
 
The Council also notes that the ability to protect the people of 
Sefton is being jeopardised by the Government funding cuts, 
which are also undermining staff morale. 
 
The Council is deeply concerned by the findings of the Sir 
Ken Knight review of Fire and Rescue Service's which makes 
the case for further huge cuts, mergers with other Authorities 
or Police and Crime Commissioners and most worryingly 
privatisation. 
 

 



5 

This Council notes with serious concern the Government’s 
alarming proposals to privatise part if not all functions of the 
Fire and Rescue Services, along with yet further cuts to their 
grant funding. 
 
This Council is deeply worried that the Government has lost 
sight of the Fire Service’s main purpose, to protect residents 
from fire, road traffic collisions and other emergencies. 
 
Recent Government cuts have seen Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Service suffer cuts totalling £19.2m over the 4 year 
spending review with 180 fire fighters’ posts deleted and a 
reduction in fire engines from 42 to 28. 
 
The Government’s proposal for further huge cuts in 2015 will 
have devastating effects on operational response, community 
safety and prevention work. 
 
This Council therefore calls on the Government to cease their 
irresponsible cuts to our Fire and Rescue Services and 
pledge instead to protect them from further cuts and threats 
of privatisation. 
 
That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Fire Minister and 
all Sefton MP's.”  
 

15. Notice of Motion Submitted by Councillor P. Dowd 

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor P. 
Dowd: 

“The Council: 

(1) places on record its congratulations to Southport 
Rugby Union Club which is celebrating its 140th 
Anniversary and to the Bootle and District Primary 
School Football Association on reaching its 100th 
year.   

(2) congratulates them on their very many successes and 
achievements. 

(3) express its thanks to the volunteers of both 
organisations for their services to sport in Sefton over 
many decades, and 

(4) records its deep appreciation for the positive impacts 
that their sporting provision has made to the health 
and well being of the residents of the Borough.”  

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL - IN”  

 

20 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 27TH JUNE, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn) (in the Chair) 
The Deputy Chair (Councillor K. Cluskey) (Vice 
Chair) 
 
Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, Ball, Blackburn, 
Bradshaw, Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrom, Carr, 
L. Cluskey, Crabtree, Cummins, Cuthbertson, 
Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Dutton, 
Lord Fearn, Friel, Gatherer, Hardy, Hands, Hartill, 
Jones, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, 
Kermode, Killen, Lappin, P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, 
McGinnity, S. McGuire, McIvor, Moncur, Page, 
Preece, Rimmer, Roberts, Robertson, Robinson, 
Roche, Shaw, Tweed, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, 
Weavers, Webster and Welsh 

 
 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bennett, Booth, 
Fairclough, Gustafson, Hubbard, Kerrigan, McKinley, Murphy, Papworth, 
Sumner and Tonkiss. 
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Minute No. 31, as he is the Chair of the Southport and Ormskirk Hospital 
NHS Trust and he left the room during the consideration of the item. 
 
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Annual Council Meeting held on 9 May 2013 and 
the Adjourned Annual Council Meeting held on 14 May 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
23. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
Civic Sunday 
 
The Mayor reported that her Civic Sunday Service would be held on 
Sunday 7 July at 10.30 a.m. at St Francis of Assisi Church, Southport and 
she requested Members and Officers to confirm their attendance by 
contacting the Mayor’s Office. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 27TH JUNE, 2013 
 


[...]
d) 
 

• Councillor Hands, to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd) 
 

• Councillor Page, to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd) 
 

• Councillor Dawson, to the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 

 
together with the responses given. One supplementary question was 
asked and responded to by the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure. 
 
26. LOCAL PLAN FOR SEFTON - PREFERRED OPTION 

DOCUMENT  
 
The Council considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which presented the Preferred Option Document, a key stage in the 
preparation of Sefton’s Local Plan. The Document set out the issues and 
challenges facing Sefton, which included: 
 

• a vision for Sefton’s planning ahead to 2030; 

• a strategy for how Sefton’s housing, business and other  development 
needs can be met; 

• a ‘preferred’ option indicating where those needs might be met 
including detailed site allocations; 

• details of other options which have been considered and discounted; 

• development management policies to help guide development and 
provide a policy framework for making decisions on planning 
applications; and  

• details of the 12 week consultation arrangements. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 27TH JUNE, 2013 
 

26 

 
This was a corporate strategy document which was being developed 
within the statutory planning framework. The Preferred Option Document 
was a key stage in the process of adopting a Local Plan, which would in 
due course replace the Unitary Development Plan. 
 
The Council also considered an addendum note to the report produced by 
the Director of Built Environment which set out two minor updates to the 
Preferred Option document. 
 
The Mayor reported that the Local Plan Preferred Option Document had 
been considered at the following meetings, prior to the Council meeting: 
 

• the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) o
[...]
binson, seconded by Councillor Maher and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the new model byelaw be adopted, as set out in Appendix B to the 

report;  
 
(2) the provisions of Sections 14 to 17 of Part VIII of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, be applied within 
the Borough of Sefton; and 
 

(3) the steps to introduce the byelaw as set out in paragraph 2 of the 
report be noted. 

 
29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Council considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2012/13 and Councillors McGinnity, Brennan, Page and John Kelly 
highlighted the key areas of work undertaken by the respective 
Committees and thanked Members and Officers for their support and 
assistance during 2012/13. 
  
It was moved by Councillor McGinnity, seconded by Councillor Brennan 
and 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 18



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 27TH JUNE, 2013 
 

32 

30. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2013/14  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Blackburn that the following changes be 
made to the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services): 
 
That Councillor S. McGuire be appointed as a Member of the Committee 
in place of Councillor Shaw; that Councillor Booth be appointed as the 
Substitute Member for Councillor S. McGuire and Councillor Shaw be 
appointed as the Substitute Member for Councillor Tonkiss. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes to the Membership of the Committee be approved. 
 
31. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DAWSON  
 
It was moved by Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor P. Dowd and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
This Council notes the problems which have been increasingly 
encountered by local residents seeking urgent and emergency care, 
whether this is from General Practitioners, telephone advice systems, A&E 
departments or ambulances. 
 
The Council: 
 
(1) urges the Government to take steps to ensure that quality 

standards for all urgent and emergency services are maintained 
and improved; and 

 
(2) commits itself, through its Overview and Scrutiny function, to 

monitoring the quality and availability of local urgent and emergency 
health care. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Council      Date of Meeting: 5th September 2013 
 
Subject: Proposed Amendments to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 - 2018 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive   Wards Affected:  All  
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No             Is it included in the Forward Plan?No 
 
Exempt/Confidential      No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
The purpose of the report to is to seek approval to proposed amendments to the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 - 2018. Council will recall that the original strategy was 
approved on 18th April, 2013 and that Council gave delegated authority to the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the (then)Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board (Cabinet Member - Children, Schools, Families and Leisure), to agree the next 
iteration of the Strategy for Council approval.   
 
The Strategy is iterative, and the Health and Wellbeing Board has recently agreed to 
further work being undertaken to ensure gaps in the needs assessment and outcomes 
framework are developed over coming months.  This is likely to result in further iterations 
of the Strategy, which will be developed by the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Chair, with endorsement being sought of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
before being brought to Council for approval. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Council are recommended to approve the proposed amendments set out in this report to 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2018.  
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  
[...]
mpact 

assessments. 

7 35 People’s Site 

(Feasibility, Design 

and Costs) 

To unlock strategy for 1
st

 phase of 

development of site and support 

construction jobs and support 

residential land supply 

8 37 A Strategy for 

International Sefton 

To provide marketing events & 

activities with partners leading up to 

the International Festival of Business 

2014. To support jobs & growth, 

promote Sefton as a business 

destination and support Sefton 

business to export 

Total      326   
  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 30



 

Report to:  Council    Date of Meeting:  5 September 2013 
   
Subject:  Update of the Constitution  
 
Report of:    Director of Corporate Services Wards Affected: All 
     
Is this a Key Decision?  No             Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential     No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary  
 
To provide members with an update on items of the constitution that were considered for 
revision at the last Audit and Governance Committee in June 2013 and the cross party 
working group in August 2013 and to make recommendations to Council accordingly. 
 
It was acknowledged and agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting 
held on 26 June 2013 that any recommendations made by the Working Group arising 
from the review of the Constitution would be considered at Full Council in September 
without further reference  to the Committee 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
1) To receive the recommendations arising from the Cross Party Working Group of the 

Audit and Governance Committee as set out in the report. 
 
2) To approve the following amendments to the Constitution: 
 

a. that both the Financial Procedure Rules and the Contract Procedure Rules be 
changed from schemes of operational detail to ones of principles and responsible 
delegation, as set out in Appendix 1of the report 
 

b. the powers of the Statutory Officers as set out in Section 4 of the report 
 

c. the formal appointment of the Chief Executive as the Qualified Person for the 
purposes of the Freedom of Information Act 2003, as set out in Section 5 of the 
report 

 
3) to note the proposed timetable with regard to the  future adoptiopn of an amended 

Code of Conduct for Members and Officers for dealing with Planning Matters, as 
referred to in Section 3 of the report 

 
4) To agree to the temporary arrangements with respect to the appointment of the 

Monitoring Officer as set out in Section 6 of the report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ✓  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  ✓  

3 Environmental Sustainability  ✓  

4 Health and Well-Being  ✓  

5 Children and Young People  ✓  

6 Creating Safe Communities  ✓  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  ✓  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 ✓  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To ensure that the constitution remains up to date, transparent and an integral 
framework for the Council’s decision making process; and to ensure that the professional 
standards of good governance are met. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs - Nil 
 
(B) Capital Costs - Nil 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal - Legal implications are contained in the contents of the report where appropriate 
 

Human Resources – Nil  
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 
 

✓ 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 32



 
 
 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
To improve good governance of the Council’s business by updating the constitution to 
incorporate developments in legislation, good governance and to improve c
[...]
t included in the Forward Plan? 

No 
 
Exempt/Confidential        No  

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 received Royal Assent on 28th February 2013 and 
details of the further regulations and notes of guidance are due to be issued by the Home 
Office in the near future prior to the proposed implementation of the Act on 1st October 
2013. 
 
The report seeks endorsement of the recommendations to Council, as below: 
 
(a) The giving of delegated powers to Licensing Sub-Committees and to the Director of 

Built Environment in respect of certain functions under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013; and  

 
(b) To seek the approval of Members for proposed fees to be charged for the process. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Council: 
 

(a) Approves the fees a set out in Section 5 of the report in  respect of Scrap Metal 
Dealers Licence; and 
 

(b) Authorises the amendment of Chapter 7 of the Constitution – Regulatory and 
Other Committees (Delegations to Regulatory and Non-Executive Committees) as 
follows: 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
(i) To exercise the functions of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 ; and 
(ii) To authorise the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to delegate it’s 

functions under (i) above to Licensing Sub Committees (consisting of 3 
Members).  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 43



 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√√√√   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To allow the implementation of the provisions contained within

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”  

 

33 

COUNCIL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 

 

 
PRESENT: The Mayor, Councillor M. Fearn (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Chair, Councillor K. Cluskey, (Vice 
Chair) 
 
Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, Ball, Bennett, 
Blackburn, Booth, Bradshaw, Brennan, Brodie -
Browne, Byrom, Carr, L. Cluskey, Crabtree, 
Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dawson, Dodd, M. Dowd, 
P. Dowd, Dutton, Fairclough, Friel, Gatherer, Hardy, 
Hartill, Jones, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, 
Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, P. Maguire, 
Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, S. McGuire, McIvor, 
McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Page, Papworth, 
Preece, Rimmer, Roberts, Robertson, Robinson, 
Roche, Shaw, Tonkiss, Tweed, Veidman, 
Sir Ron Watson, Weavers and Webster 

 
 
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dorgan, Lord 
Fearn, Gustafson, Hands, Hubbard, Sumner and Welsh. 
 
 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
34. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 27 June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

34 

35. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
Death of Mr Steve Sheridan 
 
The Mayor reported on the sad death of the former Assistant Chief 
Executive (Strategy) of the Council, Steve Sheridan, on 30 August 2013. 
 
The Mayor advised that Steve had worked for the Council for over 34 
years before his retirement in December 2008 and that the funeral service 
would be held at St. Agnes Church, Huyton on Monday, 9 September 
2013 at 12 noon. 
 
The Mayor extended her sincere condolences to Steve’s family and friends 
on behalf of the Council. 
 
The Council then stood in silence for one minute as a mark of respect for 
Steve Sheridan. 
 
 
 
36. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR P. DOWD  

 

It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor S.McGuire 
and unanimously 

RESOLVED: 

 That the Council: 

(1) places on record its congratulations to Southport Rugby Union Club 
which is celebrating its 140th Anniversary and to the Bootle and 
District Primary School Football Association on reaching its 100th 
year.   

(2) congratulates them on their very many successes and 
achievements. 

(3) express its thanks to the volunteers of both organisations for their 
services to sport in Sefton over many decades, and 

(4) records its deep appreciation for the positive impacts that their 
sporting provision has made to the health and well being of the 
residents of the Borough. 

Following the above resolution, the Mayor presented Mr. A. Carney 
(Chairman) and Mr. A.Havard (Past President) from the Southport Rugby 
Union Club and Mr. I. Chapman (Chairman) and Mr. J. Rourke (Secretary) 
from the Bootle and District Primary School Football Association with 
commemorative certificates, on behalf of the Council, in recognition of their 
services to sport in Sefton. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

35 

37. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
The Mayor reported that no matters had been raised by Members of the 
Public. 
 
 
38. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by: 
 

• Councillor Sir Ron Watson, to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. 
Dowd)  
 

• Councillor Sir Ron Watson, to the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and 
Tourism (Councillor Maher) 

 

• Councillor Papworth to the Cabinet Member – Transportation 
(Councillor Fairclough) 

 

• Councillor Dawson, to the Council’s Spokesperson on the Merseyside 
Integrated Transport Authority (Councillor Friel) 

 

• Councillor Dawson, to the Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd) 
 

• Councillor Dawson, to the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and 
Tourism (Councillor Maher) 

 

• Councillor Dawson, to  the Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, 
Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 
 

• Councillor Dawson, to the Cabinet Member – Transportation 
(Councillor Fairclough) 

 

• Councillor Preece, two questions to the Cabinet Member – Children, 
Schools, Families and Leisure (Councillor Moncur) 
 

together with the responses given. Supplementary questions were asked 
and responded to by the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member – 
Children, Schools, Families and Leisure, Cabinet Member – Regeneration 
and Tourism and the Council’s Spokesperson on the Merseyside 
Integrated Transport Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

36 

39. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

STRATEGY 2013 - 2018  

 
Further to Minute No 115 of the Council held on 18 April 2013, the Council 
considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive on further proposed 
amendments to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2018 which had 
been endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 24 July 2013. 
 
The report indicated that the Strategy was iterative, and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board had recently agreed to further work been undertaken to 
ensure gaps in the needs assessment and outcomes framework are 
developed over coming months. This was likely to result in further 
iterations of the Strategy, which would be developed by the Deputy Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, with endorsement from the Board, prior to submission to the 
Council for approval. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Moncur, seconded by Councillor Fairclough 
and 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the proposed amendments to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2013 – 2018, as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
40. CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 2013/14  

 
Further to Minute No. 25 of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 July 2013, the 
Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
which provided details of the latest capital projects that had been 
recommended for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan for 2013/14 
by the Strategic Capital Investment Group, including proposed schemes to 
be funded from the Capital Priorities Fund. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and  
 

RESOLVED:  

 
That approval be given to the inclusion of the proposed capital schemes, 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, in the Capital Investment Plan, to be 
funded from Single Capital Pot resources and the Capital Priorities Fund. 
 
 
41. UPDATE OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 27 June 2013, The Council considered the report of 
the Director of Corporate Services on recommendations of the Audit and 
Governance Cross Party Working Group on proposed amendments to the 
Council Constitution. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

37 

 
The report also set out the proposed temporary arrangements for the 
appointment of the Council’s Monitoring Officer.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Roberts, sconded by Councillor Mahon and 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the recommendations arising from the Cross Party Working Group 

of the Audit and Governance Committee, as set out in the report be 
noted; 

 
(2) the following amendments be made to the Constitution: 
 

(i) that both the Financial Procedure Rules and the Contract 
Procedure Rules be changed from schemes of operational 
detail to ones of principles and responsible delegation, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

(ii) the powers of the Statutory Officers as set out in Section 4 of 
the report; and 

 
(iii) the formal appointment of the Chief Executive as the 

Qualified Person for the purposes of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2003, as set out in Section 5 of the report. 

 
(3) the proposed timetable with regard to the  future adoption of an 

amended Code of Conduct for Members and Officers for dealing 
with Planning Matters, as referred to in Section 3 of the report be 
noted; and 

 
(4) approval be given to the temporary arrangements with respect to 

the appointment of the Monitoring Officer, as set out in Section 6 of 
the report. 

 
 
42. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 

2013  

 
Further to Minute No. 8 of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Urgent Referrals Committee held on 28 August 2013, the Council 
considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on the provisions 
of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013, which would be implemented on 1 
October 2013, together with the action that needed to be taken by 
licensing authorities prior to the implementation date. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Kerrigan, seconded by Councillor Robinson 
and 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

38 

(1) the fees as set out in Section 5 of the report in respect of Scrap 
Metal Dealers Licences be approved and 

 
(2) approval be given to the amendment of Chapter 7 of the 

Constitution – Regulatory and Other Committees (Delegations to 
Regulatory and Non-Executive Committees) as follows: 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 
(i) To exercise the functions of the Licensing Authority in 

accordance with the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 ; and 
(ii) To authorise the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to 

delegate it’s functions under (i) above to Licensing Sub 
Committees (consisting of 3 Members).  

  
 
43. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - CALL - IN AND URGENCY 

PROVISIONS  

 
The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council setting out 
the details of those urgent matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 46 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules in the Council 
Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
44. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2013/14  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Webster that Councillor K. Cluskey be 
appointed as the Substitute Member for Councillor Gustafson on the 
Planning Committee in place of herself. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Ball, that the following changes be 
made to the membership of Committees: 
 

• Councillor Dorgan to replace Councillor Dutton as a Member of the 
Planning Committee and Councillor Ball to continue as the Substitute 
Member 

 

• Councillor Dutton to replace Councillor Jones as Member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services) and Councillor Crabtree to continue as the Substitute 
Member. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the changes to the Membership of the Committees be approved 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

39 

 
45. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR SIR RON 

WATSON  

 
It was moved by Councillor Sir Ron Watson and seconded by Councillor 
Cuthbertson: 
 
"That this Council: 
 
(1) recognises the extreme hardship being caused to savers, many of 

whom are pensioners, by record low interest rates which have 
meant that their savings are being reduced in real terms by inflation 
and where the returns have been reduced by some 80%; and 

 
(2)  believes that the Government should consider a policy of not taxing 

the interest on savings until such time as interest rates are restored 
to normal levels." 

 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Shaw and seconded by 
Councillor Dawson that the Motion be amended by the addition of the 
following text after the words “of not taxing the” in Part 2 of the Motion: 
 
“first £10,000 per annum of” 
 
Following debate, thereon, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that 
the amendment was lost 35 votes to 23. 
 
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the Motion was lost by 47 
votes to 8 and it was 
 
RESOLVED: That no action be taken on the Motion  
  
 
46. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR BYROM  

 
It was moved by Councillor Byrom and seconded by Councillor John 
Joseph Kelly: 
 
That:  
 
Sefton Council recognises the excellent work undertaken by Merseyside 
Fire and Rescue Service and applauds the long term commitment of all its 
officers and staff. 
 
The Council also notes that the ability to protect the people of Sefton is 
being jeopardised by the Government funding cuts, which are also 
undermining staff morale. 
 
The Council is deeply concerned by the findings of the Sir Ken Knight 
review of Fire and Rescue Service's which makes the case for further 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

40 

huge cuts, mergers with other Authorities or Police and Crime 
Commissioners and most worryingly privatisation. 
 
This Council notes with serious concern the Government’s alarming 
proposals to privatise part if not all functions of the Fire and Rescue 
Services, along with yet further cuts to their grant funding. 
 
This Council is deeply worried that the Government has lost sight of the 
Fire Service’s main purpose, to protect residents from fire, road traffic 
collisions and other emergencies. 
 
Recent Government cuts have seen Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
suffer cuts totalling £19.2m over the 4 year spending review with 180 
fire fighters’ posts deleted and a reduction in fire engines from 42 to 28. 
 
The Government’s proposal for further huge cuts in 2015 will have 
devastating effects on operational response, community safety and 
prevention work. 
 
This Council therefore calls on the Government to cease their 
irresponsible cuts to our Fire and Rescue Services and pledge instead to 
protect them from further cuts and threats of privatisation. 
 
That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Fire Minister and all Sefton 
MP's. 
 
Following debate thereon, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that 
the Motion was carried by 46 votes to 7 with 2 abstentions and it was 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
Sefton Council recognises the excellent work undertaken by Merseyside 
Fire and Rescue Service and applauds the long term commitment of all its 
officers and staff. 
 
The Council also notes that the ability to protect the people of Sefton is 
being jeopardised by the Government funding cuts, which are also 
undermining staff morale. 
 
The Council is deeply concerned by the findings of the Sir Ken Knight 
review of Fire and Rescue Service's which makes the case for further 
huge cuts, mergers with other Authorities or Police and Crime 
Commissioners and most worryingly privatisation. 
 
This Council notes with serious concern the Government’s alarming 
proposals to privatise part if not all functions of the Fire and Rescue 
Services, along with yet further cuts to their grant funding. 
 
This Council is deeply worried that the Government has lost sight of the 
Fire Service’s main purpose, to protect residents from fire, road traffic 
collisions and other emergencies. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

41 

 
Recent Government cuts have seen Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 
suffer cuts totalling £19.2m over the 4 year spending review with 180 
fire fighters’ posts deleted and a reduction in fire engines from 42 to 28. 
 
The Government’s proposal for further huge cuts in 2015 will have 
devastating effects on operational response, community safety and 
prevention work. 
 
This Council therefore calls on the Government to cease their 
irresponsible cuts to our Fire and Rescue Services and pledge instead to 
protect them from further cuts and threats of privatisation. 
 
That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Fire Minister and all Sefton 
MP's. 
 
 
 


